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1. AMUNDSEN, Roald.  The South Pole. An Account of the Norwegian 

Antarctic Expedition in the "Fram" 1910–1912. C.H. Hurst: London, 

1996. Translated from the Norwegian by A.G. Chater. With maps and 

numerous illustrations. Reprint of the 1976 Hurst facsimile of first edition 

published by John Murray in 1912. Two volumes in one. xxxv, 392; x, 

449pp. Numerous b&w illustrations and maps. Original cloth-textured 

papered boards with dustwrapper. #5355                                            $200.00  

2. ANARE: The History of the ANARE Club 1951–2001.  For members of 

the Australian National Antarctic Research Expeditions. The Club: 

Melbourne, 2002. Compiled, written and published by members of the 

ANARE Club Incorporated. Made possible by many generous donations 

from members. (Aurora, Volume 21, no 3.) Foreword by Dr Phillip Law. 

4to. 213pp, illustrated in colour and b&w. Pictorial papered boards, slight 

bump to foot of spine. Very good.  #23988                                           $35.00  

3. Anon [BAKER, Mrs Hannah Newton].  Sketches of Australian Life and 

Scenery. By one who has been a resident for thirty years. Sampson Low, 

Marston, Searle & Rivington: London, 1876. Second edition. viii, 350pp. 

Original red cloth, decorated with black stamping and gilt titles; spine 

dulled and a little rubbed. Edges spotted, slight reddish stain to some lower 

edges, not extending to the page margins. A good+ copy. #27522       $75.00  

4. The Apocrypha. Translated out of the Greek and Latin tongues. Being 

the version set forth AD 611 compared with the most ancient authorities 
and revised AD 1894. Folio Society: London, 2006. Large 4to. 351pp, 13 

coloured plates. Quarter brown calf and linen boards, in pictorial slip case. 

Fine. #25141                                                                                        $125.00  

5. BAILEY, Alfred M. & J.H. Sorensen.  Subantarctic Campbell Island. 

Museum of Natural History: Denver, 1962. (Denver Museum of Natural 

History: Proceedings No. 10.) 305pp, well illustrated. Original red cloth 

boards, gilt titles. Very good. ***Mainly natural history, with an historical 
account. #5257                                                                                      $75.00  

6. BALSTON, Thomas. William Balston, papermaker, 1759–1849. 

Methuen: London, 1954. 1st edition. 172pp, 20 illustrations. Printed on 

mould-made J. Whatman paper manufactured by W. & R. Balston. Original 

cloth with dustwrapper (light soiling, spine dulled and with some chips, now 

in protective sleeve). Top edges a little spotted, the others uncut. Owner's 

signature. A very good copy in a good dustwrapper. #27262               $55.00  

7. BARTON, G.B. and Alexander Britton. History of New South Wales 

from the records. Volume 1: Phillip 17831789 & Volume 2: Phillip & 
Grose 1789–1794. Edited by F.M. Bladen. Hale & Iremonger: Sydney, 

1980. Facsimile edition. Two volumes. 626pp, 6 maps (5 folding), 5 plates 

& 354pp, 16 maps/plates (3 folding). Original cloth with dustwrappers. 

Fine. ***First published in 1889 & 1894.  #27483                            $125.00  

8. BAYLISS, E.P. & J.S. Cumpston.  Handbook and Index to accompany a 

Map of Antarctica. Department of External Affairs, Commonwealth of 

Australia: Canberra, 1939. 90pp, full-page coloured map (Graham Land). 

Papered boards, slight scuffs at head and tail of spine. Internally clean. Very 

good. #27218                                                                                         $65.00  

9. BEGG, A. Charles & Neil C.   The World of John Boultbee. Including 

an Account of Sealing in Australia and New Zealand.    Whitcoulls: 

Christchurch NZ, 1979. 1st ed. 329pp, 133 illus (over 60 in colour), 30 

figures/maps. Original cloth with dustwrapper (extremities a little rubbed, 

now in protective sleeve). Very good.    #6527                                     $60.00  

10. BOTTRELL, Padre Arthur.  Cameos of Commandos: memories of 

eight Australian Commando Squadrons in New Guinea and Queensland. 
Author?: Adelaide, 1971. 310pp, illustrated. Original cloth with 

dustwrapper (extremities a little rubbed). Slight yellowing of edges, 

otherwise very good. #27639                                                              $150.00  

11. CANNON, Richard.   Historical Record. The Twelfth, or the East 

Suffolk, Regiment of Foot, containing an account of the formation of the 
Regiment in 1685, and of its subsequent services to 1847. Parker, Furnivall 

& Parker: London, 1848. 1st edition. 104pp, 4 colour plates. Original red 

cloth, gilt titles and blind decorations; two small ink marks on the lower 

board. First and last pages (title and colophon) heavily browned by 

offsetting, a few leaves untidily opened along the top edge. The small ink 

stamp of the Launceston [Tasmania] Volunteer Rifle Regiment has been 

used rather too often throughout, including in the margins of three of the 

four plates. Otherwise a very good copy. #27638                               $200.00  

12. CAZNEAUX, Harold. The Frensham Book: 100 Pictures by Cazneaux 

of an Australian School. Ure Smith: Sydney, 1959. 2nd edition of 500 

copies – this one out-of-series (unnumbered). 4to. [18]pp, 100 b&w plates 

plus frontis. Original green cloth, blind rules and gilt title, pictorial end-

papers. A couple of faint black marks to the spine, otherwise very good. 

#27219                                                                                                   $85.00  

13. Cricket: Demon Bowler. Australian XI v. Canterbury XV played at 

Hagley Park, Christchurch 19, 23, 24 January 1878. The Nag's Head 

Press: Christchurch NZ, 1980. No. 127 of 225 copies, hand-set in 11-point 

Caslon. 11cm square. 68pp, illus title-page. Case-bound in linen with paper 

title label on upper board and dustwrapper. Fine. ***Reprint of a match 
report in the Lyttleton Times of January 1878, with additional material. 
The bowler in question was Spofforth, and the locals won a famous victory. 
#8319                                                                                                     $75.00  

14. de Jong, Adriaan (ed). Spice Adventurers: the original logs of the ship 

Gelderland 1601–1603. Duyfken 1606 Replica Foundation: Fremantle 

(WA), 2002. Translated by Adriaan de Jong. Folio. 216pp, well illustrated 

(plates and maps). Soft covers, printed in colour, with maps on the inside. 

Very good. #27468                                                                                $45.00  

15. Division of Entomology, CSIRO. The Insects of Australia. A Textbook 

for Students and Research Workers.  Melbourne University Press: 1991. 

Second edition. 4to, two volumes. 1137pp, b&w and colour illus. 

References. Index. Original cloth (vol 2 has slight damp mark at foot edge 

of d/w and boards) with dustwrapper (spine and some edges faded). Owner's 

name on half-title both volumes. Very good. #27735                         $135.00  

16. ELLIS, Elizabeth.   Conrad Martens: life & art.   State Library of New 

South Wales Press: Sydney, 1994. Oblong 4to. 212pp, well illustrated in 

colour and b&w. Original papered boards with dustwrapper. Very good to 

fine. #27467                                                                                           $75.00  

17. EVANS, Ben. From Weavers to Wapstraws. The story of Margaret 

Maxwell Kelly, her family and her descendants. Author: Adelaide, 1993. 

Small 4to. 400pp, illustrated. Pictorial papered boards, faded on spine and 

front. Gift inscription on front free endpaper. A good to very good copy. 

***The Kelly family set out from Gallowgate in Glasgow in 1840, and 
settled near Woodside in the Adelaide Hills. #27259                            $85.00  

18. FAHY, Kevin et al (eds) Australian Art Pottery 1900–1950. Casuarina 

Press: Sydney, 2004. #1181 of 2000 copies. Large 4to. x, 362pp, illustrated 

in colour. Original cloth with dustwrapper. Fine. #27175                  $500.00  

19. FERGUSON, John Alexander. Bibliography of Australia 1784–1900.  

National Library of Australia: Canberra, 1975–86. Facsimile edition, with 

Addenda volume. [I] 1784–1830; [II] 1831–38; [III] 1839–45; [IV] 1846–

50; [V] 1851–1900, A–G; [VI] 1851–1900, H–P; [VII] 1851–1900, Q–Z. 

Addenda to Volumes I to IV: 1784–1850. Case-bound with dustwrappers 

(spines slightly faded, more or less uniformly, a little light flecking and 

extremities a little rubbed, now in protective sleeves). A very good clean 

set. #5709                                                                                             $600.00  



 

 

20. GASCOIGNE, John. Joseph Banks and the English Enlightenment. 

Useful knowledge and polite culture. Cambridge University Press:, 1994. 

324pp, illus. Original cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. 

Lower corners a trifle bumped, otherwise very good. #7470                $75.00  

21. GILLEN, Mollie.    The Founders of Australia. A Biographical 

Dictionary of the First Fleet. Library of Australian History: Sydney, 1989. 

With Appendices by Yvonne Browning, Michael Flynn & Mollie Gillen. 1st 

edition. #1603 of the 'Subscriber's Edition' of 2500 numbered copies. xlviii, 

608pp, illustrated, illus endpapers. Original cloth with dustwrapper. Fine. 

#13498                                                                                                 $350.00  

22. GODWIN, George.    Vancouver: a life 1757–1798.    Philip Allan: 

London, 1930. 1st ed. xii, 308pp, frontis portrait, 8 plates, folding diagram, 

one folding and one full-page chart, large folding chart in rear pocket (some 

rubbing at the folds, minor creasing). Original cloth, spine slightly faded, 

extremities a little rubbed. Edges and a few early leaves slightly spotted. 

Good to very good. #1242                                                                     $65.00  

23. GORMAN, Capt. E.   With the Twenty-Second: a history of the 22nd 

Battalion A.I.F. A. Green: Brisbane, 2009. Facsimile edition (first 

published Melbourne 1919). 400 numbered copies. 4to. 132pp, illustrated 

with b&w photographs; honours and awards, nominal roll. Cloth-backed 

papered boards. Fine (new). #27508                                                   $195.00  

24. GRIFFITHS, Arthur.  Secrets of the Prison-House, or Gaol Studies 

and Sketches. Chapman & Hall: London, 1894. 2 volumes. Illustrations by 

George D. Rowlandson. xii, 480pp, frontis & 34 illus, publisher's catalogue; 

viii, 516pp, frontis & 25 illus. Original green cloth, decorations in gilt on 

upper boards, black rules; somewhat faded, spines sunned, a few marks. The 

edges are browned and with a few spots, the ink stamp of the Inspector-

General of Penal Establishments, Victoria [Australia] appears throughout 

(more frequently than one would have thought necessary). Otherwise a good 

clean set. ***An international survey of the subject, although little 
Australian content. #27529                                                                 $175.00  

25. HALL, Richard.   Empires of the Monsoon: a history of the Indian 

Ocean and its invaders. Harper Collins: London, 1996. 1st edition. 576pp, 

16pp b&w illustrations, endpaper maps. Original cloth-textured papered 

boards with dustwrapper. Very good. #27491                                       $95.00  

26. HAMMOND, Ernest W.   History of the 11th Light Horse Regiment, 

Fourth Light Horse Brigade, Australian Imperial Forces, War 1914–
1919. A. Green: Brisbane, 2009. Facsimile edition (first published Brisbane, 

1942). 400 numbered copies. 186pp, illustrated with numerous plates/maps. 

Cloth-backed papered boards. Fine (new). #27449                             $195.00  

27. HORNE G. & G.D Aiston.      Savage Life in Central Australia.             

A. Green: Brisbane, 2009. Facsimile edition (first published 1924). 184pp, 

90 photographic illustrations and other text illus, folding coloured map. 

Cloth-backed papered boards. Fine (new).  #27452                            $175.00  

28. Historical Records of Australia [in 33 volumes]. Series I: Governors' 

Despatches to and from England (26 volumes, 1914–25). Series III: 

Despatches and Papers relating to the Settlement of the States (6 volumes, 

1921–23). Series IV: Legal papers (1 volume, 1922).  Library Committee of 

the Commonwealth Parliament: Canberra, 1914–25.  All published (at the 

time, see note re Series III below). The projected Series II was never issued. 

This set is uniformly bound in blue cloth with gilt titles and rules on the 

spines – the later binding (1960s or 70s) of the original sheets. A very good 

set. ***Series III was resumed in 1997 with the publication of Volume VII, 
covering despatches and papers relating to Van Diemen's Land in 1828; 
this is now out of print but we can supply new copies of Volumes VIII ($135) 
and IX ($185). More volumes are planned. #27582                          $4000.00  

29. Johnson,  D.H. Volunteers at Heart: the Queensland Defence Forces 

1860–1901. University of Queensland Press: St Lucia, Qld., 1975. xiv, 

248pp, illustrated in black and white, frontispiece. Bibliography. Index. 

Original cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper (spine slightly 

faded) . Very good. #27609                                                                   $30.00  

30. JOPPIEN, Rüdiger & Bernard Smith.    The Art of Captain Cook's 

Voyages.  Oxford University Press / Australian Academy of the Humanities: 

Melbourne, 1985–87. 3 volumes in 4 parts. [One]: The Voyage of the 

Endeavour, 1768–1771. [Two]: The Voyage of the Resolution and 

Adventure, 1772–1775. [Three]: The Voyage of the Resolution and 

Discovery, 1776–1780. With a descriptive catalogue of all known original 

drawings and paintings of peoples, places, artefacts and events and original 

engravings associated with the Voyage (in two parts – Text & Catalogue). 

Vols 1 & 2 second impressions, Vol 3 first edition. Original brown linen 

with dustwrappers, with the slip case. [One]: xvi, 247pp; 52 plates, 

descriptive inventory of collection, notes on the artists. [Two]: xiv, 274pp; 

106 plates, notes on artists. [Three – Text]: xxii, 233pp; 209 plates. [Three – 

Catalogue]: [viii], 235–669pp, illustrated. All volumes with bibliography & 

index. A very good to fine set. #17976                                             $1250.00  

31. Same:  Vols I & II second impressions, Vol 3 first edition.  Original 

cloth with dustwrappers (sunned, Vols 1& 2 more so than the others). No 

slip-case. The slightest touch of silverfishing to the cloth of the lower edges 

on two of the volumes, otherwise a very good set. #4199                  $850.00  

32. KEMP, Dixon (completely revised by John Leather). Dixon Kemp's 

Manual of Yacht and Boat Sailing. Ashford Press: Southampton, 1988. 

New Edition. Revised facsimile reprint of the 8th edition of 1895. Oblong 

folio. 610pp, profusely illustrated with diagrams and plans. Original cloth-

textured papered boards with dustwrapper. Very good to fine. ***This 
standard work, first published in 1878, is here printed in landscape format 
(two original pages to the one here), to enable the original folding plans to 
be printed across one page. #20019                                                    $200.00  

33. KERR, Garry J.   Australian and New Zealand Sail Traders.   Lynton 

Publ.: Blackwood, SA, 1974. 144pp, illustrated, pictorial endpapers. 

Original pictorial cloth and fitted plastic cover (as issued, without 

dustwrapper). Small light stain lower fore-edges, otherwise very good. 

Owner's name. #5393                                                                            $85.00  

34. LAW, P.G. & T. Burstall.  Macquarie Island.  Antarctic Division, Dept 

of External Affairs: Melbourne, 1956. (ANARE Interim Reports 14.) [i], ii, 

48pp (printed rectos only), 10 plates, full-page map. Duplicated typescript, 

staple-bound in cloth-backed wrappers. A small section of the spine cloth 

wearing, wrappers a trifle browned around the edges. 'With compliments' 

slip of Phillip Law loosely inserted. Very good. #27125                    $110.00  

35. LEE, Major J.E.          The Chronicle of the 45th Battalion A.I.F.       

A. Green: Brisbane, 2009. Facsimile edition (first published Melbourne 

1921). 400 numbered copies. Small 8vo. 132pp, illustrated with 

plates/maps; statistics, honours and awards, nominal roll. Cloth-backed 

papered boards. Fine (new). #27451                                                   $175.00  

36. MALTBY, B.G. Illustrations by Peg Maltby.  Pip and Pepita in 

Goblinland.  Murfett: Melbourne, [1945].  Muir 4747. Small 4to. 32pp, 8 

full-page colour illustrations, b&w drawings. Original cloth-backed pictorial 

papered boards (extremities rubbed, slight bump to lower corners). A nice 

clean copy. Very good. #27357                                                             $60.00  

37. MARKS, Roger R.   Queensland Airfields WW2 – 50 years on.   

Author: Brisbane, 1994. 4to. 276pp, fold-out map, well illustrated. Soft 

covers. Very good.  #26410                                                                 $115.00  

38. MURRAY, Reginald, A.F. Victoria: Geology and Physical Geography. 

Government Printer: Melbourne, 1887. Octavo. iv, 179pp, numerous sketch 

sections (one fold-out), 1 fold-out colour map, 1 fold-out of 3 cliffs and 

islets sketches. Original cloth, decorated in blind (cloth darkened and 

stained in places, spine faded). Hinge cracked at front lower endpaper and 

Contents page, but binding solid, darkened edges, some offsetting and 

soiling on endpapers. North of England Institute of Mining and Mechanical 

Engineers library plate pasted on front paste-down endpaper, the Institute 

title stamped in various places. A few dark marks and date stamp (19 Sep. 

87) on title page. Good +. #27679                                                         $75.00  

39. OLDEN, Lieut-Col. A.C.N.  Westralian Cavalry in the War. The Story 

of the Tenth Light Horse Regiment, A.I.F., in the Great, War, 1914–1919. 
A. Green: Brisbane, 2009. Facsimile edition (first published Melbourne 

1921). 400 numbered copies. 344pp, illustrated with numerous plates/maps, 

with 7 folding maps in rear pocket; roll of honour and nominal roll. Cloth-

backed papered boards. Fine (new).  #27450                                      $210.00  

40. PARKIN, Ray. H.M. Bark Endeavour. Her Place in Australian 

History. With an account of her construction, crew and equipment and a 

Narrative of her Voyage on the East Coast of New Holland in the year 
1770. Miegunyah Press (MUP): Melbourne, 1999. With plans, charts and 

illustrations by the author. 3rd edition (with revisions). Large 4to. Text 



 

 

volume (cloth) and box of plans/charts, in cloth-covered slip case with title 

sheet and blurb on front & back. 468pp, 25 maps, 31 full- and half-page 

ship drawings, and many others (some based on Parkinson's drawings, two 

of which are also reproduced). The cloth-covered folding case contains 15 

detailed ship drawings and plans (800x580mm). The spines a trifle sunned, 

otherwise fine. #7304                                                                          $350.00  

41. PLAYFAIR, Lieut-Colonel R.L. The Scourge of Christendom. Annals 

of British Relations with Algiers prior to the French Conquest. Smith, 

Elder & Co.: London, 1884. 1st ed xiv, 327pp, folding frontis (plan of 

Algiers) & 6 other plates (3 folding). Original red cloth, black- and blind-

stamped rules, gilt decoration on upper board, spine quite faded and with a 

small white mark at the foot, corners a little rubbed o/w very good. A nice 

clean copy. #10766                                                                              $135.00  

42. REES, Lloyd, with Renée Free.   Lloyd Rees. An Artist Remembers. 

Craftsman House: Seaforth, NSW, 1987. The deluxe limited edition. #79 of 

100 copies, signed by Lloyd Rees and Renée Free. Large square 4to. 160pp, 

60 colour plates. Bound in green linen; red linen-covered slip case with 

colured illustration laid into it upper face. Fine. #27637                    $285.00  

43. ROSOVE, Michael H.    Antarctica, 1772–1922: freestanding 

publications through 1999 [and] Additions and Corrections Supplement to 

the Rosove Antarctic Bibliography.   Adelie Books: Santa Monica, CA, 

2001 & 2008.  2 volumes.  [1] 500 numbered copies, signed by the author. 

4to; xxx, 537pp, 10 plates (5 coloured), inserted author's slip (encouraging 

contributions to a projected supplement). Quarter buffalo and linen-backed 

boards, spine lettered in with a black penguin device, without dustwrapper 

as issued. Printed on acid-free papers. Fine.   [2: Supplement]  4to. xiii, (1), 

49, (1); 2 plate leaves (4 colour photographs). Quarter dark brown cloth and 

linen, gilt, penguin device on the upper board, printed on high-quality acid-

free papers, Smyth-sewn, headbands, without dust-wrapper as issued. Fine. 

***With its supplement, this bibliography represents the latest word on 
Antarctica’s classical and heroic periods, the result of ten years research 
including the examination of private collections, booksellers’ holdings, and 
the repositories of twelve of the world’s most important libraries and 
archives – Scott Polar Research Institute, Royal Geographical Society, 
Royal Society, British Library, Bibliothèque Nationale, Mawson Collection, 
Baker Library at Dartmouth, Hill Collection, Scripps Oceanographical 
Institute, UCLA, Huntington Library, and Library of Congress – aided by 
bibliographies, booksellers’ catalogues and computerized data bases. The 
supplement used contributions from over fifty polar book collectors, 
booksellers, and historians. Heretofore unrecognized publications are now 
described, with much additional information about previously reported 
publications, with correction of errors. #27315                                  $395.00  

44. ROYLE, Trevor.  Orde Wingate: irregular soldier.   Weidenfeld and 

Nicolson: London, 1995. 1st ed. 356pp, 16pp b&w illustrations. Original 

cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. Vertical crease in the front 

paste-down endpaper (minor production flaw). Very good. #27492    $65.00  

45. SKIDELSKY, Robert. John Maynard Keynes. [1] Hopes Betrayed 

1883–1920. [2] The Economist as Saviour 1920–1937. [3] Fighting for 

Britain 1935–1946. Macmillan: London, 1983–2000. Three volumes, 8vo. 

447; 731; 580pp, illustrations. The first volume in cloth, the others in cloth-

textured papered boards, all with dustwrapper (spine of Vol 1 faded). A 

very good set. #27416                                                                          $175.00  

46. Sydney Gazette: The Sydney Gazette and New South Wales Advertiser. 

A Facsimile Reproduction of Volume I. March 5, 1803, to February 26, 
1804. Public Library of NSW & Angus and Robertson / Roebuck: Sydney, 

1963–73. Facsimile Edition. Nine volumes of the Gazette, in seven 

facsimile volumes (3 vols in 4to and 4 in folio). Unpaginated. Original 

brown cloth, gilt spine titles and decoration to upper boards, with 

dustwrappers. [1] Volume I March 5, 1803 to February 26, 1804 (published 

1963). [2] Volume II: March, 1804, to February 24, 1805 (1965). [3] 

Volume III: March, 1805, to March 9, 1806 (1966). [4] Volumes IV & V: 

March 16, 1806, to August 30, 1807 (1968). [5] Volumes VI & VII: May 

15, 1808, to December 31, 1809 (1969). [6] Volume VIII: January 7, 1810, 

to December 29,1810 (1970). [7] Volume IX: January 5,1811, to December 

28, 1811 (Roebuck Society, 1973). All volumes clean and in very good 

condition, the dustwrappers with new protective sleeves (slight rubbing at 

head of most spines). #25450                                                              $425.00  

47. WEDDELL, James. A Voyage Towards the South Pole performed in 

the years 1822–24, containing an examination of the Antarctic Sea, to the 
seventy-fourth degree of latitude: and a visit to Tierra del Fuego... David 

& Charles Reprints: Newton Abbott, 1970. Facsimile of the second edition 

of 1827. Introduced by Sir Vivian Fuchs. x, iv, 324pp, 9 maps (4 folding), 2 

folding plates of panoramas, 5 full-page plates. Original cloth with 

dustwrapper. Very good to fine. Owner's bookplate on front paste-down 

endpaper. #5367                                                                                  $165.00  

48. Whitehead, P.J.P.  Forty Drawings of Fishes made by artists who 

accompanied Captain James Cook on his three voyages to the Pacific 

1768–71, 1772–75, 1776–80 some being used by the authors in the 
description of new species. British Museum (Natural History): London, 

1968. Folio. xxxii pp of text, 40 coloured plates with facing text. Original 

cloth with dustwrapper (some surface silverfishing, now in a protective 

sleeve). The book in fine condition.  #27597                                      $275.00  

49. WILSON, Jeremy.   Lawrence of Arabia. The authorised biography of 

T.E. Lawrence. Heinemann: London, 1989. 1st edition. xii, 1188pp, 

illustrated. Original cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. Very 

good. #26659                                                                                         $65.00  

50. World War II:  Australia in the War of 1939–1945. Army Series: 
complete in 7 volumes.  Australian War Memorial: Canberra, 1952–77 . 

Series 1 (Army) complete in 7 volumes. [I] To Benghazi, by Gavin Long 

(reprinted with corrections 1961). [II] Greece, Crete and Syria, by Gavin 

Long (reprinted 1962). [III] Tobruk and El Alamein, by Chester Wilmot 

(1966). [IV] The Japanese Thrust, by Lionel Wigmore (reprinted 1968). 

[V] South-West Pacific Area – First Year, by Dudley McCarthy (reprinted 

1962). [VI] The New Guinea Offensives, by David Dexter (reprinted 1968). 

[VII] The Final Campaigns, by Gavin Long (1963). Original red buckram: 

a few volumes with slight flecking to the extremities. The red dustwrappers 

are all present and complete (apart from a small piece missing from the rear, 

near head of spine, in Vol II), and have unfaded spines, although some are a 

little rubbed or silverfished on the extremities – all now in protective 

sleeves. A good to very good set.   #27619                                         $550.00  

Africa 

51. ASHE, Robert Pickering. Chronicles of Uganda. Frank Cass & Co: 

London, 1971. (Missionary Researches and Travels no. 20). New 

Introduction by John A. Rowe. Second edition. xvi, 480pp, portrait frontis, 

26 black and white illustrations. Original cloth with dustwrapper (rear and 

flaps of jacket a little darkened). Very good. #27471                           $65.00  

52. BADEN-POWELL, Major R.S.S.   The Downfall of Prempeh. A Diary 

of life with the Native Levy in Ashanti 1895–96. With a chapter on the 

political and commercial position of Ashanti by Sir George Baden-Powell. 
Methuen: London, 1896. (Methuen's Colonial Library.) 1st (colonial) 

edition. 200pp, frontis, map, 20 plates. Original red cloth, spine faded, 

slightly rubbed at head and tail of spine otherwise very good. All edges 

uncut. Very good to fine. #11469                                                        $325.00  

53. BLUNT, David Enderby.   Elephant.    Holland Press: London, 1985. 

Octavo. Reprint of 1933 edition. 260pp, illustrated with black and white 

photographs. Index. Original cloth-textured papered boards with 

dustwrapper. Very good to fine. #25881                                             $300.00  

54. BOURRET, F.M.    The Gold Coast: A Survey of the Gold Coast and 

British Togoland 1919–1946.  Stanford University Press, California, 1949. 

(The Hoover Library on War, Revolution, and Peace – No. 23). xi, 231pp, 2 

maps. Bibliography. Index. Original cloth with dustwrapper (spine slightly 

faded, a little soiled, a few tiny chips missing at spine and corners). Faint 

spotting on fore-edges, otherwise very good. Inscription signed by author, 

publisher's compliments card loosely inserted. #27455                        $45.00  

55. CARDINALL, A.W.           A Bibliography of the Gold Coast.   

Government Printer: Accra, Gold Coast Colony, nd [ 1932.? Issued as a 

companion volume to The Census Report of 1931. xix, 384pp. Index. 

Original cloth (25mm top edge slightly faded, some black ink splashes 

along front edge of spine, a few small stains). Edges yellowed and spotted, 

pale foxing on endpapers and first and last few leaves. Still a very good 

copy. #27474                                                                                       $150.00  

56. CARDINALL, A.W.   In Ashanti & Beyond. The Record of a Resident 

Magistrate's many Years in Tropical Africa, his Arduous & Dangerous 

Treks both in the Course of his Duty & in Pursuit of Big Game, with 

Descriptions of the People, their Manner of Living & the Wonderful Ways 
of Beasts and Insects.   Seeley, Service & Co. Limited: London, 1927. 1st 



 

 

edition. 288pp, [8] publisher's advertisements, 24 black & white 

photographs, folding map at rear. Original yellow cloth with illustrative 

device (an African woman) on upper board; soiled, corners bumped, deep 

bump to front tail edge, trifling rubbing on extremities. Edges discoloured, 

with top edges spotted. Spotting on first few and a couple of the last pages, 

discolouration in gutters and spotting on pages adjacent to photographs, 

square stain on pp16–17 from some item now not present, otherwise interior 

generally clean. Owner's inscription on second leaf. Good. #27644     $80.00  

57. COUPLAND, Sir Reginald.   The Exploitation of East Africa 1856–

1890: The Slave Trade and the Scramble. Faber: London, 1968. Second 

edition. Introduction by Jack Simmons. xiii, 507pp, frontis portrait, 3 black 

and white illustrations, genealogical table, 1 fold-out map. Index. Original 

cloth with dustwrapper (price-clipped). Very good. #27456                $30.00  

58. FIELD, M.J.   Religion and Medicine of the Ga People.     Oxford 

University Press: London, 1937. First edition. xii, 214pp, black and white 

photographs, 1 fold-out map at rear. Glossary and Index. Original cloth with 

dustwrapper (sunned, a few stains, edges chipped and worn, 7 cm closed 

tear spine edge, now in protective sleeve). A few early spots up to title page, 

otherwise dustwrapper good, book very good. ***An anthropological study 
of the Ga people of the African Gold Coast. #27584                            $85.00  

59. HILL, M.F.  Permanent Way. [I] The Story of the Kenya and Uganda 

Railway. [II] The Story of the Tanganyika Railways.  East African 

Railways and Harbours: Nairobi, 1949–1957 Two volumes: first editions. 

[I] Being the official history of the development of the transport system in 

Kenya and Uganda. xii, 582pp, 2 folding coloured maps, numerous sepia-

toned plates. [II] xii, 295pp, folding coloured map, numerous sepia-toned 

plates. Original cloth with dustwrappers (a few slight chips to the 

extremities, now in protective sleeves). A very good set. Short inscription 

on front free endpaper of both vols.  #27544                                      $295.00  

60. KIMBLE, David.   A Political History of Ghana: The Rise of Gold 

Coast Nationalism 1850–1928. Oxford University Press: London, 1963. 

xviii, 587pp, black and white photographs, maps. Index. Original cloth 

(narrow strip faded base of spine, lower corner bumped), with dustwrapper 

(spine and adjacent area slightly faded, a few closed tears, now in protective 

sleeve). Related articles loosely inserted. Very good. #27636              $95.00  

61. Lugard: [I] The Years of Adventure 1858–1898; [II] The Years of 

Authority 1898–1945. By Margery Perham. Collins: London, 1956 & 1960. 

Two volumes. [I] xv, 750pp, [II] xx, 748pp, frontispiece, black and white 

photographs, maps. Index. Original cloth with dustwrappers (spines slightly 

faded, a little soiled, signs of wear on edges and corners, [I] closed tear, [II] 

price-clipped, both now in protective sleeves. Owner's name on front paste-

down endpapers. Very good ***Volume I covers the first years of the 
expansion of British power in Central and East Africa, for Frederick 
Dealtry Lugard, later Lord Lugard of Abinger. Volume II relates his 
experience mainly in West Africa, and his role as architect of modern 
Nigeria. #27648                                                                                     $65.00  

62. LUGARD, Lord. The Dual Mandate in British Tropical Africa. Frank 

Cass & Co: London, 1965. Fifth edition. With a new introduction by 

Margery Perham. xlix, 643pp. Index. Original cloth (corners bumped), with 

dustwrapper (price-clipped, lightly foxed). A few spots on front endpapers 

and overleaf, otherwise very good. #27585                                           $33.00  

63. Lugard:  The Diaries of Lord Lugard. Vols 1, 2, 3: East Africa, 1889–

1892. Vol 4: Nigeria, 1894–5 and 1898.  Edited by Margery Perham and 

Mary Bull. Faber: London, 1959.1963 Four volumes. Original cloth with 

dustwrappers (light wear to head and tail of spines of vols 1, 2, and 3, a few 

tiny closed tears, now in protective sleeves). Spotting on top edges, 

offsetting on free endpapers of first 3 vols. Very good. #27634         $125.00  

64. OLIVER, Roland et al.   History of East Africa.  In three volumes. 

Oxford University Press: London, 1963 1965.1976 (I) xiii, 500pp (II) li, 

766pp (III) xiv, 691pp, maps, tables. Select Bibliographies. Indexes. 

Original cloth with dustwrappers (spines slightly faded, vol III d/w much 

brighter than other 2 vols, 5 tiny holes in spine and some small stains on 

d/w of vol. I, a few small closed tears and wear to edges on each d/w, now 

in protective sleeves). Very good. #27475                                          $245.00  

 

65. RATTRAY, Capt. R.S.   Ashanti.     Oxford University Press, 1923. 

348pp, 144 black & white photographs, numerous line illustrations, map 

before frontispiece, folding diagram at rear (some marks). Light brown cloth 

with author and title blocked on the spine (apparently a near-contemporary 

rebinding); corners bumped, a little light marking and soiling. Title page 

lightly spotted and a little dusty. Occasional light spotting and mark, but 

interior generally clean. Edges yellowed. Good+. ***This volume contains 
the results of first year's work of the (then) new Anthropological 
Department in Ashanti, West Africa. #27645                                      $100.00  

66. RATTRAY, R.S. et al.    Religion and Art in Ashanti.   Oxford 

University Press: 1927. xviii, 414pp, frontispiece, well illustrated with black 

and white photographs, tables, patterns. Index. Light brown cloth with 

author and title blocked on the spine (apparently a near-contemporary 

rebinding); silverfish activity on edges of boards, minor bumps and fraying 

on corners and head and tail of spine, soiled). Untrimmed dusty fore-edges, 

stained on lower edges, and head and tail of spine, front hinge showing 

signs of wear but binding sound but stiff, stain on inner margins of first few 

leaves (regluing?). Owners' names on preliminary pages. Good. **Religion, 
rites of passage, technology and crafts, and marriage customs of the 
Ashanti people of the Gold Coast of Western Africa. #27649             $110.00  

67. ROBERT, Rudolph.     Chartered Companies: their role in the 

development of overseas trade. G. Bell & Sons: London, 1969. 196pp. 

Original cloth with dustwrapper (a few tiny chips from the edges, now in 

protective sleeve). Very good. ***Traces the development of the joint-stock 
company and merchant adventurers, examining trade with the Levant, 
Muscovy, Virginia, and Africa (Rhodesia in particular); and with chapters 
on the Eastland, East India, Hudson's Bay, South Sea, Royal Niger, 
Falkland Islands, and British North Borneo companies. #27545         $28.00  

68. TREMEARNE, Major A.J.N.   Some Austral-African Notes and 

Anecdotes. John Bale, Sons & Danielsson: London, 1913. 1st ed. xii, 215, 

[7]pp, frontis & 122 illus. Original blue cloth, gold-stamped illustrations on 

upper board, spine a little faded, both boards slightly flecked. Edges spotted, 

extending on a few pages only to the margins, but a nice clean copy. 

Owner's stamp on front free endpaper. ***The first three chapters deal with 
the Boer War, and in particular the Australian contingents; the remainder 
concern the author's experiences in West Africa (hence not included in 
Hackett's Boer War bibliography).  #11388                                        $350.00  

69. TRENCH, Charles Chenevix.    Men Who Ruled Kenya: the Kenya 

Administration 1892–1963. The Radcliffe Press: London, 1993. xi. 316pp, 

black and white photographs, maps. Index. Original cloth-textured papered 

boards with dustwrapper (spine slightly faded). Gift inscription on front free 

endpaper. Very good. #27670                                                               $95.00  

 

 

 

Prices are net in Australian Dollars, and include GST.  Postage, 

insurance and bank charges are extra.  Bankcard, Mastercard, 
Visa, Diners Club and American Express are accepted (please 

quote the number, expiry date and verification code), as well as 

cheques in Australian dollars drawn on a Australian bank.  Pre-

payment is requested from new customers, otherwise payment is 

due on receipt of books.  All items are understood to be supplied on 
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